

ISRAEL BORNSTEIN, as
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF
AMIT BORNSTEIN and ISRAEL
BORNSTEIN, individually

Plaintiffs,

v.

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, MONMOUTH
COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE,
MONMOUTH COUNTY CORRECTIONAL
INSTITUTION, LT. THOMAS BOLLARO,
SGT. KENNETH NOLAND, OFC. TRACEY
TIFT, OFC. THOMAS RICCHIUTI, OFC.
TIMOTHY HUDDY, OFC. DANIEL
HANSSON, OFC. RAYMOND PAUL, OFC.
RICK LOMBARDO, OFC. STEVEN YOUNG,
OFC. GEORGE THEIS, OFC. DONALD
BENNETT, OFC. CHRISTOPHER PINEY,
OFC. BERNARD FISHER, OFC SARA
M.STURT, OFC. JAMIELYN ROOSBACK,
OFC. LEO HAFNER, OFC. DAVID
MILLARD, JOHN DOES 1-10, and CORRECT
CARE SOLUTIONS, LLC

Defendants.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

Case No. 3:11-CV-05336-PGS-DEA

CIVIL ACTION

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW JERSEY AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Dated: July 9, 2014

Edward Barocas
Jeanne LoCicero
American Civil Liberties Union
of New Jersey Foundation
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 854-1717

Attorneys for proposed *amicus curiae*
American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS*..... 1

Procedural History and Background..... 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Public interest in disclosing the video outweighs the defendants’ speculative interests in sealing it from public view. 5

 A. The Public Has a First Amendment and Common Law Right to View Judicial Records Which Can Only Be Sealed Upon a Showing of Good Cause. 6

 B. Ill-Defined, Speculative Harm Does Not Justify Blocking Access to Judicial Records. 7

 C. The Public Interest Is Served By Releasing the Video Because of the Strong Interest in Understanding Alleged Government Abuse..... 10

 II. Videos of Secured AREAS IN PRISONS AND JAILS Have Been Released When Correctional Officer Misconduct is Alleged. 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey v. F.B.I., 733 F.3d 526 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 2

Am. Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey v. New Jersey Div. of Criminal Justice, 435 N.J. Super. 533 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2014) 2

Bailey v. Systems Innovation, Inc., 852 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1988) 11

Barkley v. Ricci, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92180 (D.N.J. 2007)..... 7

Bono v. Saxbe, 527 F. Supp. 1187 (S.D. IL. 1981)..... 13

Brown v. Plata, 131 S.Ct. 1910 (2011)..... 12, 13

Buffalo Broadcasting Co. V. New York State Dep’t of Correctional Services, 174 A.D.2d 212 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992) 9, 12

Burnett v. Cnty. of Gloucester, 415 N.J. Super. 506 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010)..... 2

C.H. v. Bridgeton Bd. of Educ., No. 09-5815, 2010 WL 1644612 (D.N.J. Apr. 22, 2010)..... 2

Colon v. Passaic Cnty., No. 08-4439 (D.N.J.)..... 3

Fenton v. New Jersey Transit Corp., No. 10-cv-5761 (D.N.J. 2011)..... 2

Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cnty. of Burlington, 621 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2010) 3

Hammock by Hammock v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc., 142 N.J. 356 (1995)..... 10, 11

Hunter v. City of Denver, No. 12-cv-02682 (D. Colo. 2012) 10, 11

In re Cendant Corp., 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001) 6

Johnson v. Sullivan, 2009 U.S. Dist LEXIS 67398 (D.N.J. 2009) 7

Jones v. Hayman, 418 N.J. Super 291(N.J. Super. Ct. 2010) 3

Kounelis v. Scherrer, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20070, *30-33 (D.N.J. Sept. 5, 2005) 8, 13

Leucadia, v. Applied Extrusion Technologies, 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 5

Lima v. Newark Police Dep’t, 658 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 2

Nebraska Free Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1975)..... 11

New Jerseyans for Death Penalty Moratorium v. N.J. Dep’t of Corr., 185 N.J. 137 (2005) 2

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Nixon v. Warner Communications</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978) | 6 |
| <i>North Jersey Newspapers Co. v. Passaic County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 127 N.J. 9 (1992). | 2 |
| <i>O.T. ex rel. Turton v. Frenchtown Elementary School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 369 (D.N.J. 2006)..... | 2 |
| <i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Reagan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rhem v. Malcolm</i> , 432 F. Supp. 769 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) | 13 |
| <i>Robles v. New Jersey Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 388 N.J. Super 516 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> . 550 U.S. 372 (2007). | 12 |
| <i>Securimetrics, Inc. v. Iridian Techs</i> , No. 03-04394 2006 WL 827889 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2006) | 6 |
| <i>Tarus v. Borough of Pine Hill</i> , 189 N.J. 497, 506 (2007)..... | 2 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Steve Phillips, WLOX (Biloxi, MS), <i>Video Of Williams’ Jail Beating Released To The Public</i> . | 16 |
| Daniel Borunda, El Paso (TX) Times, <i>City Releases Video of Fatal Police Shooting of El Paso Bodybuilder Daniel Saenz</i> | 16 |
| Kevin Canfield, <i>Little Care Given Inmate Who Died, Jail Video Shows</i> , The Tulsa World, July 2, 2013..... | 15 |
| Noam S. Cohen, <i>Videotape in Prison: 3d Voice in 2-Sided Stories</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 17, 1991, § 1, at 1..... | 13 |
| Cox Media Group, <i>Tulsa Judge Releases Video of Inmate’s Death at Tulsa Jail</i> , July 2, 2013 .. | 15 |
| Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev 1555, 1615 | 13 |
| Thomasi McDonald, The News & Observer (Raleigh, N.C.), <i>Wake Prosecutor Plays Graphic Video of Fatal Beating During Officer’s Trial</i> , Dec. 10, 2013,..... | 16 |
| Kirk Mitchell, <i>Despite Denver Objections, Federal Judge Unseals Documents in Jail Abuse Case</i> , The Denver Post, June 12, 2014 | 15 |
| Kirk Mitchell, <i>New Video Shows Denver Jail Deputy Choking Non-combative Inmate</i> , The Denver Post, June 12, 2014..... | 15 |

Steve Phillips, *Video of Williams Jail Beating Released to the Public*, WLOX (Biloxi, M.S.).. 14

John Sullivan, *Claims of Widespread Beatings Persist in a 1997 Prison Episode*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 21, 2003, §B5..... 14

John Sullivan, *Gap in Surveillance Tape at Issue in Abuse Suit by New Jersey Inmates*, June 23, 2003..... 14

John Sullivan, *New Jersey Set To Investigate Inmates' Claims Of Brutality*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 26, 2003..... 14

Rules

Local Civil Rule 5.3(c)(2)..... 6
